For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

7

4. Restatement of prior period financial statements under Canadian generally accepted
accounting principles

As a result of a review carried out in the current year, it was determined that an error existed in the historic
calculation of the board’s accounts payable balance as presented under Canadian generally accepted principles
(CGAAP) resulting in an overstatement of the accounts payable balance and an understatement of the net assets
balance. The board’s closing statement of financial position and statement of operations as at December 31, 2010
and for the year then ended presented under CGAAP have been restated.

The following tables summarize the impact of the restatements as a result of the overstatement of accounts
payable and understatement of net assets on the statement of financial position, statement of operations, and
statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010 under CGAAP.

The restated statements under CGAAP were subsequently transitioned to PSAS as noted in note 3.

a) Statement of financial position
2010

$
Restatement

$
2010

$
(originally reported

under CGAAP)
(restated under

CGAAP)

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,563,653 (89,640) 4,474,013
Due to City of Toronto

Operating surplus 126,358 (89,640) 36,718
Surcharge payable 220,393 - 220,393
Employee future benefits payable - 89,640 89,640
Trade payables 9,306 - 9,306

Deferred revenue 557,261 - 557,261
Advance ticket sales – rental clients 1,283,617 - 1,283,617

6,760,588 (89,640) 6,670,948

Unrestricted net assets 11,939 89,640 101,579

The Board of Directors of the Hummingbird Centre
for the Performing Arts
(operating as The Sony Centre for the Performing Arts)

Notes to Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010

8

b) Statement of operations
2010

$
Restatement

$
2010

$
(originally reported

under CGAAP)
(restated under

CGAAP)

Revenue 10,881,763 - 10,881,763

Expenses 10,878,748 - 10,878,748

Excess of revenue over expenses before the
following 3,015 - 3,015

Transfer to City of Toronto (126,358) 89,640 (36,718)

Deficiency of revenue over expenses for the year (123,343) 89,640 (33,703)

Unrestricted net assets - Beginning of year 135,282 - 135,282

Unrestricted net assets - End of year 11,939 89,640 101,579

c) Cash flow from operations
2010

$
Restatement

$
2010

$
(originally reported

under CGAAP)
(restated under

CGAAP)

Cash provided by (used in)

Operating activities
Deficiency of revenue over expenses for the year (123,343) 89,640 (33,703)
Add (deduct): Non-cash items
Amortization of deferred capital contributions (441,198) - (441,198)
Amortization of capital assets 467,469 - 467,469
Gain on sales of asset – externally funded (449,999) - (449,999)
Loss on disposal of asset – internally funded 7,432 - 7,432

(539,639) 89,640 (449,999)
Net change in non-cash working capital balances
related to operations 1,638,056 (89,640) 1,548,416
Change in employee future benefits (741) - (741)

1,097,676 - 1,097,676

5. Related party transactions

Facility Fee Reserve Fund

In October 2011, the city updated its administrative amendments to the board’s Facility Fee Reserve Fund (note
8). Contributions to the Facility Fee Reserve Fund can now include: the Facility Fee surcharge which is applied
to all tickets sold for attractions at the centre at a rate determined by the Board of Directors; capital salvage;

The Board of Directors of the Hummingbird Centre
for the Performing Arts
(operating as The Sony Centre for the Performing Arts)

Notes to Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and December 31, 2010